Republic of the Philippines PROVINCE OF CAGAYAN City of Tuguegarao

SIXTH CITY COUNCIL

EXCERPTS FROM THE MINUTES OF THE REGULAR SESSION OF THE SANGGUNIANG PANLUNGSOD OF TUGUEGARAO CITY, CAGAYAN HELD ON SEPTEMBER 17, 2014, 2:00 P.M., WEDNESDAY, AT THE SANGGUNIANG PANLUNGSOD SESSION HALL

PRESENT:

C

Hon. Bienvenido C. De Guzman II	City Vice Mayor, Presiding Officer
Hon. Rosauro G. Resuello	Sangguniang Panlungsod Member
Hon. Ronald S. Ortiz	-do-
Hon. Perla C. Tumaliuan	-do-
Hon. Noel A. Mora	-do-
Hon. Jude T. Bayona	-do-
Hon. Loreto B. Valdepeñas	-do-
Hon. Kendrick S. Calubaquib	-do-
Hon. Estelita U. Dayag	-do-
Hon. Aurora A. Ave	-do-
Hon. Anthony C. Tuddao	-do-
Hon. Hilario Larry S. Ting	-do-

ABSENT:

Hon. Maila Rosario T. Que

Sangguniang Panlungsod Member

CITY RESOLUTION NO. 110-2014

A RESOLUTION APPROVING THE REQUEST OF LGU-TUGUEGARAO CITY CHOIR FOR AN INCREASE IN THEIR HONORARIUM

WHEREAS, the Sangguniang Panlungsod of Tuguegarao City passed Resolution No. 210-2003 approving the grant of honorarium for members of the LGU-Tuguegarao City Choir;

WHEREAS, there was a petition to the former City Mayor, Hon. Atty. Jefferson P. Soriano, for an increase of honorarium for the members of the LGU-Tuguegarao City Choir to cover their transportation expenses and other miscellaneous expenses;

WHEREAS, the former Local Chief Executive, City Mayor Hon. Jefferson P. Soriano, indorsed to the City Council the letter request/appeal of the members of the LGU-Tuguegarao City Choir for an increase in their honorarium;

WHEREAS, to pave way for the passage of this resolution, Resolution No. 210-2003 is hereby amended.

NOW THEREFORE RESOLVED, as it is hereby **RESOLVED**, to approve the request of the LGU-Tuguegarao City Choir for an increase in their honorarium.

RESOLVED FURTHER, that the amount of One Hundred Eighty Thousand Pesos (P180,000.00) shall be programmed and appropriated in the next supplemental budget and that the increase shall be reflected in the succeeding annual budgets of Tuguegarao City.

RESOLVED FINALLY, to forward copy of this Resolution to the Local Chief Executive, Hon. Atty. Engelbert C. Caronan, Jr., for information and appropriate action.

On motion of all members present, **CITY RESOLUTION NO. 110-2014** was UNANIMOUSLY APPROVED.

Page 1 of 2

10

I HEREBY CERTIFY TO THE CORRECTNESS OF THE FOREGOING:

х-х-х

JOEIL JOSEPHIL. EGIPTO, Ph.D. Secretary to the Sangguniang Panlungsod

ATTESTED:

HON. BIENVENIDO C. DE GUZMAN II City Vice Mayor Presiding Officer

0

p.

0

al

Page 2 of 2